

No. 06-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAX RETTELE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

JOHN BURTON
Counsel of Record
414 S. Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 449-8300

Attorneys for Respondents

March 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 The Facts.....3

 Procedural History6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 7

 I. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Announce the Per Se
 Rules That the Petition Challenges, and the Holding
 Below Does Not Conflict with Decisions of This
 Court or the Other Courts of Appeals.7

 II. Petitioners’ Claim That a Dissent on the Merits of a
 Constitutional Claim Necessarily Means the Law Is
 Not Clearly Established Is Unfounded.11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	2, 8
<i>Franklin v. Foxworth</i> , 31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994)	6, 7, 8
<i>Golthy v. Alabama</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Ala. 2003), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 104 Fed. Appx. 153 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	3, 12, 13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	13
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	10
<i>Roe v. Texas Department of Protective & Regulatory Services</i> , 299 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	1, 6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8
<i>Wilson v. City of Fountain Valley</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	11
 Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 6
